

No. 21-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

May 16, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument6

I. The FTC’s administrative proceedings raise significant due process concerns6

 A. The process afforded to regulated parties is vastly different based on whether the DOJ or the FTC handles the enforcement action.....6

 B. The FTC’s processes and procedures are stacked in the agency’s favor.....10

II. These due process concerns underscore the need for timely, meaningful judicial review.....15

 A. Meaningful judicial review can make or break a company15

 B. Prompt judicial review is critical to enforce the separation of powers18

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	21
<i>Illumina, Inc., and GRAIL, Inc., In the Matter of</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Mar. 7, 2022), bit.ly/3w2Ny8O	13, 14
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 20
<i>United States v. H&R Block, et al.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §21(c)	9
15 U.S.C. §45(b)	6
15 U.S.C. §45(c)	9
15 U.S.C. §57b-1	11

Regulations

16 C.F.R. §2.32 (2010)	16
16 C.F.R. §3.11.....	6, 11
16 C.F.R. §3.52.....	11

Other Authorities

- Kimberly H. Anker, *Best Frenemies: Evaluating the Dual Jurisdiction of the Federal Antitrust Agencies*, 63 B.C. L. Rev. 255 (2022) 7
- David A. Balto, *The FTC at a Crossroads: Can It Be Both Prosecutor and Judge?*, Wash. Legal Found., (Aug. 23, 2013)..... 12
- Steve Cernak & Luis Blaquez, *The FTC Continues the HSR Antitrust Process’s “Death of a Thousand Cuts,”* IR Global.....21
- Rachel Chiu, *The FTC’s Innovation Obstructionism*, Nat’l Rev. (Mar. 2, 2022) 13, 14
- Malcolm B. Coate & Andrew N. Kleit, *Does It Matter That the Prosecutor Is Also the Judge? The Administrative Complaint Process at the Federal Trade Commission*, 19 Managerial & Decision Econ. 1 (1998)..... 8, 9, 11
- Comments In Re: Rescission of 1995 Policy Statement on Prior Approval and Prior Notice Provisions in Merger Cases (July 18, 2021)..... 13
- Comments In Re: Rescission of 2015 Statement of Enforcement Principles on Unfair Methods of Competition Under FTC Act § 5, (June 30, 2021)..... 13
- Richard A. Epstein & Adam Mossoff, *FTC Enforcement Stifles Biotech Innovation*, New York Daily News (Jan. 30, 2022)..... 15

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Judge Koh’s Monopolization Mania: Her Novel Antitrust Assault Against Qualcomm Is an Abuse of Antitrust Theory</i> , 98 Neb. L. Rev. 241 (2019).....	16
Lauren Feiner, <i>Here’s Why the Top Two Antitrust Enforcers in the US are Squabbling Over Who Gets to Regulate Big Tech</i> , CNBC (Sep. 18, 2019).....	7
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i> (2021).....	16
Hearing on H.R. 2745 The Standard Merger and Acquisition Reviews Through Equal Rules (SMARTER) Act of 2015 (2015).....	7
Hearing on ‘Transforming the FTC: Legislation to Modernize Consumer Protection’ (July 28, 2021).....	13
William E. Kovacic, <i>Downsizing Antitrust: Is It Time to End Dual Federal Enforcement</i> , 41 Antitrust Bull. 505 (1996)	10
Thom Lambert, <i>Bad Blood at the FTC</i> , Truth on the Market (June 9, 2021)	14
Letter from Rep. Jim Jordan, et al. to Lina Khan (July 29, 2021).....	20
Letter from Reps. Jim Jordan & Darrell Issa to Lina Khan, Chair, FTC (Sept. 2, 2021).....	14
Letter from Reps. Cathy McMorris Rogers & Gus Bilirakis to Lina Khan (Dec. 8, 2021)	20
Letter: Request for Investigation of the FTC’s Practice of Counting “Zombie Votes,” CFJ (Dec. 2, 2021)	21

John O. McGinnis & Linda Sun, <i>Unifying Antitrust Enforcement for the Digital Age</i> , 78 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 305 (2021)	7, 10
Rufus E. Miles, Jr., <i>The Origin and Meaning of Miles' Law</i> , 38 Pub. Admin. Rev. 399 (1978)	15
Order Denying Respondent's Motion to Disqualify the ALJ, <i>In re Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 5406806 (FTC Sept. 3, 2020)	12
Maureen K. Olhausen, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?</i> , 12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016).....	11
Lauren Kearney Peay, <i>The Cautionary Tale of the Failed 2002 FTC/DOJ Merger Clearance Accord</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 1307 (2007)	6
J. Robert Robertson, <i>Administrative Trials at the Federal Trade Commission in Competition Cases</i> , 14 Sedona Conf. J. 101 (2013).....	8, 9
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Monopoly, Innovation, and Due Process: FTC v. Qualcomm and the Imperative to Destroy</i>	16
<i>Statement by FTC Acting Chairwoman Rebecca Kelly Slaughter on the U.S. Supreme Court Ruling in AMG Capital Management LLC v. FTC</i> , FTC (Apr. 22, 2021).....	21
Statement of FTC Acting Bureau of Competition Director Maribeth Petrizzi on Bureau's Motion to Dismiss Request for Preliminary Relief in Illumina/GRAIL Case, FTC (May 20, 2021)	14
The Federalist No. 47	11

<i>The Standard of Review by Courts in Competition Cases</i> , OECD (June 4, 2019).....	7, 8
U.S. Antitrust Mod. Comm'n, Report and Recommendations (Apr. 2007)	6, 7
Joshua D. Wright & Angela M. Diveley, <i>Do Expert Agencies Outperform Generalist Judges? Some Preliminary Evidence from the Federal Trade Commission</i> , J. Antitrust Enforcement (2012).....	9
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Recalibrating Section 5: A Response to the CPI Symposium</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle (Nov. 2013)	9, 11
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n (Feb. 26, 2015).....	9
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Supreme Court Should Tell FTC to Listen to Economists, Not Competitors on Antitrust</i> , Forbes (Mar. 14, 2016).....	11
